limit of the said Cottage Lane, twelve meters wide (12m), a 
distance of one hundred eighty decimal zero meters 
(180.0m), more or less, to a point on said limit which bears 
south forty-two degrees twenty-three minutes east (S 
4223’E) a distance of one hundred seventy-six decimal 
seven four meters (176.74m), more or less, from the 
previously described point; 

Thence running along the property of Ultramar Canada Inc. 
north fifty-five degrees forty-seven minutes east (N 
5547’E) a distance of twenty-five decimal four four 
meters (25.44m); 

Thence running along said property of Ultramar Canada